

CASE NO. S168047
IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of California

**KAREN L. STRAUSS, RUTH BORENSTEIN, BRAD JACKLIN,
DUSTIN HERGERT, EILEEN MA. SUYAPA PORTILLO, GERARDO
MARIN, JAY THOMAS, SIERRA NORTH, CELIA CARTER,
DESMUND WU, JAMES TOLEN, AND EQUALITY CALIFORNIA.**

PETITIONERS.

V.

**MARK D. HORTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS STATE
REGISTRAR OF VITAL STATISTICS OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH; LINETTE SCOTT, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF HEALTH INFORMATION &
STRATEGIC PLANNING FOR THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH; AND EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA.**

RESPONDENTS.

AND

**DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL J. KNIGHT, MARTIN F.
GUTIERREZ, HAK-SHING WILLIAM TAM, MARK A. JANSSON,
AND PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM, YES ON 8, A PROJECT OF
CALIFORNIA RENEWAL.**

INTERVENORS.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CATHOLIC ANSWERS IN SUPPORT OF
PROPONENT INTERVENORS DISCUSSING THE LIMITED
EFFECT OF PROPOSITION 8 ON EQUAL PROTECTION**

Counsel Listed on Following Page

Charles S. LiMandri (Cal. State Bar No. 110841)
LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES S. LIMANDRI
P.O. Box 9120
16236 San Dieguito Road Suite 3-15
Rancho Santa Fe, California 92067
Ph.: (858) 759-9930
Fax: (858) 759-9938
Email: climandri@limandri.com
Local Counsel for Amicus Catholic Answers

James Bopp, Jr. (Ind. State Bar No. 2838-84)*
Anita Y. Woudenberg (Ind. State Bar No. 25162-64)*
Sarah E. Troupis (Wis. State Bar No. 1061515)*
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807-3510
Ph.: (812) 232-2434
Fax: (812) 235-3685
Lead Counsel for Amicus Catholic Answers

* Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* Pending

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Proposition 8 Amends the California Constitution to Define the Scope of a Fundamental Right.....	1
A. Marriage Is and Has Always Been Defined As a Relationship Between a Man and a Woman.....	2
B. Proposition 8 Allows California to Apply and Enforce Equal Protection Principles Consistently and Predictably.....	4
C. Proposition 8 Provides Equal Protection to All Men and Women.....	6
D. The California Courts Will Be Able to Enforce Equal Protection Principles in All Contexts Outside Marriage.....	8
E. Proposition 8 Is Not Similar to Miscegenation Laws or Exercise of Religion.....	9
II. As an Amendment to California’s Constitution, Proposition 8 Is the Ultimate Expression of the People’s Will.....	13
Conclusion.....	16
Word Count Certification.....	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>City of Boernes v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Employment Divison, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Gay Law Students Association v. Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Comp.</i> , 595 P.2d 592 (Cal. 1979).....	4
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (2008).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 13
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	12
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 599 P.2d 587 (Cal. 1979).....	15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	13
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	12

Constitutions

Cal. Const. art. 1 § 7a.....	4
------------------------------	---

Statutes

Cal. Fam. Code § 301 (2008).....	7
Cal. Fam. Code § 2200 (2008).....	6

Cal. Fam. Code § 2201 (2008).....12

Other Authorities

Lynn D. Wardle, *“Multiply and Replenish”*: Considering Same-Sex Marriage in Light of State Interests in Marital Procreation, 24 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 771 (Summer 2001).....2

Maggie Gallagher, *The Case for a Marriage Amendment*, Testimony Before the U.S. Senate Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Property Rights Hearing: *“Judicial Activism vs. Democracy: What are the National Implications of the Massachusetts Goodridge Decision and the Judicial Invalidation of Traditional Marriage Laws?”* (March 3, 2004), available at <http://www.marriage Debate.com/pdf/SenateMar32004.pdf>.....9

Maggie Gallagher, *What is Marriage For? The Public Purposes of Marriage Law*, 62 La. L. Rev. 773 (Spring 2002).....2
